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Key changes  

 Target Rating  

 �� �  
 
 

Ticker/Price NEST IN/Rs 2,563 

Market cap US$ 30.1bn 

Free float 37% 

3M ADV US$ 30.5mn 

52wk high/low Rs 2,769/Rs 2,047 

Promoter/FPI/DII 63%/12%/25% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 25 Apr 2024 

 
 

 
Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar CY22A FY24P FY25E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 168,969 243,939 215,459 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 37,125 58,198 53,218 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 23,905 39,136 34,412 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 247.9 40.7 35.7 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 247.9 40.7 35.3 

Adj. ROAE (%) 97.2 117.4 89.0 

Adj. P/E (x) 10.3 63.0 71.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 66.4 42.3 46.5 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 1.5 (83.6) (12.3) 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research | P – Provisional | FY24 is 
for 15 months due to a change in year-end from December to March 

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 Gross margin improved by 300bps YoY to 56.8% and EBITDA margin 

expanded by 290bps YoY during the quarter  

 Reduce to HOLD with unchanged TP of Rs 2,826 as we watch for 

developments related to sugar content in infant foods 

 

  

Growth momentum in domestic business sustained: NEST delivered revenue 

growth of 9.3% YoY in the Mar quarter to Rs 52.7bn, with domestic sales crossing 

the Rs 50bn mark for the first time in a quarter, registering growth of 8.9%, despite 

challenges posed by rising food inflation and volatile commodity prices. Exports 

showed healthy recovery during the quarter, growing 19% YoY. Gross margin 

improved 300bps YoY to 56.8% and EBITDA margin 290bps YoY to 25.6%. The 

Out-of-Home business reported strong growth and e-commerce sustained its 

upward trajectory, contributing 6.8% of sales. The board declared a final dividend of 

Rs 8.5 per share. 

Momentum across portfolios: In FY24, confectionery delivered a strong 

performance, fuelled by KitKat – making India the second-largest market for the 

brand globally. The beverages business too recorded a robust performance. Milk 

products and nutrition witnessed strong growth despite inflationary pressures. 

Prepared dishes and cooking aids registered strong growth across the portfolio led 

by MAGGI noodles and MAGGI Masala-ae-Magic. 

Nestlé to launch NESPRESSO in India: NESPRESSO is a pioneer of premium 

coffees and will launch its exclusive range in India by the end of 2024. NESPRESSO 

coffees and machines will be available in both Original and Professional systems. 

NEST expects to open its first NESPRESSO boutique in Delhi, before expanding to 

other key cities. NESPRESSO will also be sold online through e-commerce 

platforms.  

Reduce to HOLD: NEST continues to deliver a strong performance in domestic 

markets amid a challenging environment. We expect sustained, profitable growth 

underpinned by continued investments in innovation and direct reach expansion with 

a rural focus. The stock is trading at 71.8x/59.0x on FY25E/FY26E EPS. We 

maintain our TP at Rs 2,826 based on an unchanged 65x P/E in line with the long-

term average. However, we reduce our rating to HOLD from BUY as we wait for 

developments on the sugar content in infant foods and take into account the recent 

rise in stock price.  
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Fig 1 – Financial performance 

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 Q1FY24 QoQ (%) YoY (%) FY24 CY22 YoY (%) 

Revenue 52,676 46,004 48,305 14.5 9.0 243,939 168,759 44.5 

EBITDA 13,488 10,951 10,955 23.2 23.1 58,198 37,372 55.7 

Adj. PAT 9,241 7,629 7,366 21.1 25.5 39,337 24,156 62.8 

Gross Margin (%) 56.8 58.6 53.8 (180bps) 300bps 56.1 54.2 190bps 

EBITDA Margin (%) 25.6 23.8 22.7 180bps 290bps 23.9 22.1 180bps 

Adj. PAT Margin (%) 17.7 16.6 15.3 110bps 240bps 16.1 14.1 200bps 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 2 – Quarterly revenue growth  Fig 3 – EBITDA and Margin 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 4 – Annual volumes  Fig 5 – Domestic sales growth 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 6 – Direct reach  Fig 7 – E-commerce share 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Key result takeaways 

 NEST delivered strong growth despite challenges posed by rising food inflation and 

volatile commodity prices. The company witnessed strong growth momentum 

across its product portfolio led by a combination of pricing and mix.  

 Domestic sales crossed Rs 50bn this quarter, a notable milestone for the company.  

 During the year, confectionery delivered a strong performance, fuelled by KitKat, 

making India the second-largest market for the brand globally.  

 The beverages business recorded a robust performance. NESCAFÉ has 

introduced its coffee to over 30mn households in India over the last seven years.  

 Milk products and nutrition witnessed strong growth despite inflationary pressures. 

Prepared dishes and cooking aids registered strong growth across the portfolio led 

by MAGGI Noodles and MAGGI Masala-ae-Magic. India emerged as MAGGI’s 

largest market worldwide.  

 The Out-of-Home business reported strong growth. The company continued to 

accelerate rapidly by focusing on relevant innovations and robust penetration in 

emerging channels. Geographical expansion beyond metros into Tier-1 towns, 

tapping tourist hot spots and focusing on geographical clusters also led to growth.   

 E-commerce sustained its upward trajectory, contributing to 6.8% of sales. NEST 

continued to accelerate with significant growth in quick commerce along with click 

& mortar, driven by brands like KitKat and MAGGI Noodles. Quick Commerce 

growth was aided by new user acquisition and targeted digital communication 

across various touchpoints 

 The company remained steadfast on its Rurban (rural-urban) journey and 

expanded to over 200,000 villages, marking a significant milestone in the journey. 

 The company launched NESPRESSO coffees and machines and it will soon be 

available in India. In recent years, coffee consumption in India has witnessed a 

surge, with a discernible trend towards in-home consumption.  

 India is one of the fastest-growing coffee markets for Nestlé. The first 

NESPRESSO boutique is intended to be opened in Delhi, before expanding to 

other key cities. NESPRESSO will also be sold online through e-commerce 

platforms. 

 The company is entering into a definitive agreement to form a joint venture with Dr. 

Reddy’s. This joint venture will allow NEST to bring its science-backed nutritional 

solutions to more consumers across the country by leveraging Dr. Reddy’s robust 

retail and distribution network.  

 The joint venture company would be formed with Dr Reddy’s holding 51% and 

Nestlé India 49%. Nestlé India will have a call option to increase shareholding up to 

60% after six years at a fair market value. Dr Reddy’s shall continue to hold at least 

40% of the shareholding after Nestlé exercises its call option. 

 Select brands will be licensed by the JV partners to the JV company. The Nestlé 

Group will license brands such as Nature's Bounty, Osteo Bi-Flex, Ester-C, 
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Resource High Protein, Optifast, Resource Diabetic, Peptamen, Resource Renal 

and Resource Dialysis.  

 Dr. Reddy’s will license brands such as Rebalanz, Celevida, Antoxid, Kidrich-D3, 

Becozinc in the nutrition, and OTC segments. The JV company is expected to 

become operational in Q2FY25.   
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Valuation methodology  

NEST continues to deliver a strong performance in domestic markets amid a 

challenging environment. We expect sustained, profitable growth underpinned by 

continued investments in innovation and direct reach expansion with a rural focus. The 

stock is trading at 71.8x/59.0x on FY25E/FY26E EPS.  

We maintain our TP at Rs 2,826 based on an unchanged 65x P/E in line with the long-

term average. However, we reduce our rating to HOLD from BUY as we remain 

watchful of developments related to sugar content in infant foods and the recent rise in 

NEST’s stock price.  

Key risks  

Key downside risks to our estimates are: 

 higher food inflation, and 

 delayed rural recovery. 

Sector recommendation snapshot 

Company Ticker Market Cap (US$ bn) Price (Rs) Target (Rs) Rating 

Britannia Industries BRIT IN 14.2 4,844 5,980 BUY 

Dabur India DABUR IN 10.9 506 673 BUY 

Godrej Consumer Products GCPL IN 14.9 1,202 1,363 HOLD 

Hindustan Unilever HUVR IN 63.8 2,231 2,895 BUY 

ITC ITC IN 66.4 438 532 BUY 

Marico MRCO IN 8.0 510 618 BUY 

Nestle India NEST IN 30.1 2,563 2,826 HOLD 

Tata Consumer Products TATACONS IN 12.8 1,106 1,330 BUY 

Zydus Wellness ZYWL IN 1.3 1,671 1,531 HOLD 

Source: BOBCAPS Research, NSE | Price as of 25 Apr 2024 
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Financials       

      

Income Statement      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) CY21A CY22A FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Total revenue 147,406 168,969 243,939 215,459 245,162 

EBITDA 35,664 37,125 58,198 53,218 63,172 

Depreciation 3,910 4,030 5,378 6,905 6,905 

EBIT 31,754 33,095 52,820 46,313 56,267 

Net interest inc./(exp.) (2,017) (1,546) (1,503) (1,353) (1,353) 

Other inc./(exp.) 1,202 1,010 1,480 1,293 1,472 

Exceptional items 2,365 0 9 0 0 

EBT 28,573 32,560 52,788 46,253 56,386 

Income taxes 7,389 8,655 13,560 11,841 14,474 

Extraordinary items 0 0 0 0 0 

Min. int./Inc. from assoc. 0 0 0 0 0 

Reported net profit 21,184 23,905 39,227 34,412 41,912 

Adjustments 2,365 0 9 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 23,549 23,905 39,236 34,412 41,912 

      

Balance Sheet      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) CY21A CY22A FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Accounts payables 17,482 19,338 22,379 24,852 28,571 

Other current liabilities 1,703 2,310 1,769 1,769 1,769 

Provisions 34,240 33,659 31,788 43,486 49,121 

Debt funds 341 300 311 311 311 

Other liabilities 9,112 9,589 15,574 15,641 15,671 

Equity capital 964 964 964 964 964 

Reserves & surplus 18,500 23,628 32,445 37,710 44,123 

Shareholders’ fund 19,464 24,592 33,409 38,674 45,087 

Total liab. and equities 82,341 89,787 105,231 124,733 140,530 

Cash and cash eq. 7,185 9,266 7,589 8,726 9,139 

Accounts receivables 1,660 1,919 3,005 2,361 2,687 

Inventories 15,927 19,288 20,894 22,575 25,954 

Other current assets 1,942 1,963 2,750 2,503 2,848 

Investments 7,740 7,775 4,639 4,639 4,639 

Net fixed assets 26,530 27,058 30,557 43,651 52,447 

CWIP 2,462 3,584 17,417 17,417 17,417 

Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Deferred tax assets, net 258 256 0 0 0 

Other assets 18,638 18,679 18,381 22,860 25,400 

Total assets 82,341 89,787 105,231 124,733 140,530 

       

Cash Flows      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) CY21A CY22A FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Cash flow from operations 22,360 27,374 41,748 54,757 55,301 

Capital expenditures (7,348) (5,499) (18,827) (20,000) (17,000) 

Change in investments (13,523) 1,288 1,898 0 0 

Other investing cash flows 1,668 294 4,554 (3,120) (1,038) 

Cash flow from investing (19,203) (3,917) (12,374) (23,120) (18,038) 

Equities issued/Others 0 0 0 0 0 

Debt raised/repaid 0 0 0 0 0 

Interest expenses (917) (980) (1,267) (1,353) (1,353) 

Dividends paid (19,283) (20,247) (30,082) (29,147) (35,499) 

Other financing cash flows 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash flow from financing (20,200) (21,227) (31,349) (30,499) (36,852) 

Chg in cash & cash eq. (17,043) 2,229 (1,976) 1,138 412 

Closing cash & cash eq. 7,102 7,791 7,589 8,726 9,139 

       

 

 

Per Share      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs) CY21A CY22A FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Reported EPS 222.5 247.9 40.7 35.7 43.5 

Adjusted EPS 244.2 247.9 40.7 35.7 43.5 

Dividend per share 200.0 210.0 34.5 30.2 36.8 

Book value per share 202 255 34.7 40.1 46.8 

      

Valuations Ratios      

Y/E 31 Mar (x) CY21A CY22A FY24P FY25E FY26E 

EV/Sales 16.8 14.6 10.1 11.5 10.1 

EV/EBITDA 69.3 66.5 42.3 46.4 39.1 

Adjusted P/E 10.5 10.3 63.0 71.8 59.0 

P/BV 126.9 100.5 74.0 63.9 54.8 

      

DuPont Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar (%) CY21A CY22A FY24P FY25E FY26E 

Tax burden (Net profit/PBT) 74.1 73.4 74.3 74.4 74.3 

Interest burden (PBT/EBIT) 90.0 98.4 99.9 99.9 100.2 

EBIT margin (EBIT/Revenue) 21.5 19.6 21.7 21.5 23.0 

Asset turnover (Rev./Avg TA) 179.0 188.2 231.8 172.7 174.5 

Leverage (Avg TA/Avg Equity) 4.2 3.7 3.1 3.2 3.1 

Adjusted ROAE 108.8 97.2 117.4 89.0 93.0 

      

Ratio Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar CY21A CY22A FY24P FY25E FY26E 

YoY growth (%)      

Revenue 10.4 14.6 44.4 (11.7) 13.8 

EBITDA 11.4 4.1 56.8 (8.6) 18.7 

Adjusted EPS 13.1 1.5 (83.6) (12.3) 21.8 

Profitability & Return ratios (%)      

EBITDA margin 24.2 22.0 23.9 24.7 25.8 

EBIT margin 21.5 19.6 21.7 21.5 23.0 

Adjusted profit margin 16.0 14.1 16.1 16.0 17.1 

Adjusted ROAE 108.8 97.2 117.4 89.0 93.0 

ROCE 160.3 133.0 156.6 118.8 123.9 

Working capital days (days)      

Receivables 4 4 4 4 4 

Inventory 92 91 71 91 91 

Payables 101 91 76 100 100 

Ratios (x)      

Gross asset turnover 3.2 3.3 4.1 2.7 2.6 

Current ratio 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.9 

Net interest coverage ratio 15.7 21.4 35.1 34.2 41.6 

Adjusted debt/equity 1.7 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.7 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research | Note: TA = Total Assets | FY24 is for 15 months due to a 
change in year-end from December to March 
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (“US”) OR IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

IF SUCH AN ACTION IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 

Disclaimer 

Name of the Research Entity: BOB Capital Markets Limited 

Registered office Address: 1704, B Wing, Parinee Crescenzo, G Block, BKC, Bandra East, Mumbai 400051 

SEBI Research Analyst Registration No: INH000000040 valid till 03 February 2025 

Brand Name: BOBCAPS 

Trade Name: www.barodaetrade.com 

CIN: U65999MH1996GOI098009 

Logo: 

 
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Recommendation scale: Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

HOLD – Expected return from -6% to +15%  

SELL – Expected return <-6% 

Note: Recommendation structure changed with effect from 21 June 2021 

Our recommendation scale does not factor in short-term stock price volatility related to market fluctuations. Thus, our recommendations may not always be strictly in 
line with the recommendation scale as shown above. 

Ratings and Target Price (3-year history): NESTLE INDIA (NEST IN) 

 
B – Buy, H – Hold, S – Sell, A – Add, R – Reduce 

Analyst certification 

The research analyst(s) authoring this report hereby certifies that (1) all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his/her personal views about 
the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and (2) no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 
recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of BOB Capital Markets 
Limited (BOBCAPS). 

General disclaimers 

BOBCAPS is engaged in the business of Stock Broking and Investment Banking. BOBCAPS is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE 
Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker. BOBCAPS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda which has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in the businesses of stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance and wealth management, among others.  

BOBCAPS’s activities have neither been suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it has been registered in the last five years. 
BOBCAPS has not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange or SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any regulatory 
authority against BOBCAPS affecting its equity research analysis activities. 

BOBCAPS is also a SEBI-registered intermediary for the broking business having SEBI Single Registration Certificate No.: INZ000159332 dated 20 November 2017. 

BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives 
of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or 
advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover.  

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions contrary to 
the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 
expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of 
interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction We are not soliciting any action based on 
this material. It is for the general information of BOBCAPS’s clients. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is 
suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. BOBCAPS research reports follow rules laid down by Securities and Exchange 
Board of India and individuals employed as research analysts are separate from other employees who are performing sales trading, dealing, corporate finance advisory 
or any other activity that may affect the independence of its research reports. 
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The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 
provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 
including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities — that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for 
all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as 
such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information 
discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” 
or “short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or 
dispose of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed in this 
document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking 
or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of 
the equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 

BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 
issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an 
adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 
foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 
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